Consent 7128/2009 ltem # 47

SEMINOLE COUNTY GOVERNMENT
AGENDA MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT: Adoption of a Resolution Authorizing the Chairman to Execute a Locally Funded
Agreement Supplemental Amendment Number 3 with the Florida Department of
Transportation Regional Incentive Program (TRIP) Funding for the State Road 434 Project
from Interstate 4 to Rangeline Road (FDOT - Financial Management Number 240233-3-
{4B/43/45}-01)

DEPARTMENT: Public Works DIVISION: Engineering
AUTHORIZED BY: Gary Johnson CONTACT: Brett Blackadar, P.E. EXT:5702
MOTION/RECOMMENDATION:

1. Adopt a Resolution and authorize the Chairman to execute a Locally Funded Agreement
Supplemental Amendment Number 3 with the Florida Department of Transportation.

2. Authorize the issuance of a check in the amount of $7,390,566 from funds in the County’s
2010/2011 Fiscal Year Budget to be paid to the Florida Department of Transportation by
November 1, 2010.

District 4 Carlton D. Henley Jerry McCollum

BACKGROUND:

The Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) previously awarded Seminole County a total
of $14,375,345 for right-of-way acquisition through the Transportation Regional Incentive
Program (TRIP) to advance the six-laning of State Road 434 from Interstate 4 to Rangeline
Road (Financial Management Number 240233-3-{4B/43/45}-01). To date, the County has
provided a total of $24,587,367 in local funds towards this project. These funds are currently
available and are being used by the Florida Department of Transportation for the right-of-way
acquisition phase of this project.

Due to reductions in real estate documentary stamp tax revenue, FDOT had to defer TRIP
funds for several previously-awarded projects. As part of these changes to the work program,
$7,777,894 of current fiscal year right-of-way TRIP funds for this project were deferred to
FDOT's Fiscal Year 2012/2013. In order to continue ongoing right-of-way acquisition, FDOT is
requesting the County take a portion of the construction funding that the County has
earmarked for this project and reallocate the funds to right-of-way acquisition to purchase all
the right-of-way needed for the project. The FDOT will reallocate their future right-of-way TRIP
funds to make up for the County's construction funds. As part of the deferral, the FDOT funds
were reallocated and will be available for the construction phase in Fiscal Year 2012/2013.
The attached document provided at MetroPlan Orlando (dated April 14, 2009) summarizes the
impacts to TRIP funds in the MetroPlan region.

The estimate for right-of-way acquisition for this project from FDOT is $39,499,200. Including
the deferral of the TRIP award in this agreement, FDOT has provided a total of $6,597,451 of
TRIP funds toward the acquisition of right-of-way for this project. To date, the County has



provided a total of $24,587,367 in funds to FDOT for right-of-way acquisition. Based on the
latest estimate of $39,499,200, the County is responsible for providing the balance of funds in
the amount of $7,390,566 to FDOT by November 1, 2010. This balance takes into account a
total of $923,816 in interest that has been earned as of June 4, 2009 (this is an increase in
interest of $387,328 from the total of $536,488 in the previous supplemental agreement).

Funding will be programmed in Fiscal Year 2010/2011 to cover the required right-of-way
payment. The County will continue to be responsible for any acquisition costs over and above
the total right-of-way funding addressed by the TRIP Agreements to date for this project. The
County's funding for this project is programmed from the 2001 Sales Tax under Capital
Improvement Project Number 00205303.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Board:

*1. Adopt a Resolution and authorize the Chairman to execute a Locally Funded Agreement
Supplemental Amendment Number 3 with the Florida Department of Transportation.

2. Authorize the issuance of a check in the amount of $7,390,566 from funds in the County's

2010/2011 Fiscal Year Budget to be paid to the Florida Department of Transportation by
November 1, 2010.

ATTACHMENTS:

Location Map

Resolution

Supplemental Amendment #1-LFA/TRIP-SR 434
Supplemental Amendment #2-LFA/TRIP-SR 434
Supplemental Amendment #3-LFA/TRIP-SR 434

Locally Funded Agreement - SR 434 - |-4 to Rangeline Road
MetroPlan Orlando - April 14, 2009-Summary

N o o s~ wbd =

Additionally Reviewed By:

V Budget Review ( Lin Polk, Lisa Spriggs )

V County Attorney Review ( Matthew Minter )




CIP# 205303 N
£
N <
=
L
SR 434 SIX LANING 1-4 TO RANGELINE W
5
EE WILLIAMSON RD
¥
S
o
o
L
z
|
L
2 2
v <
Q a4
S
N
3
L
&
N W SR 434
END PROJECT
BEGIN PROJECT
L
=
[a)
Pz
O
=
>-
<
a4
NORTH ST
@
[a)
&
> =
< [0
U 7
g s
-
5 £
e 1inch = 1,500 feet Yy

S:\GIS&Pictometry\Projects\Engineering\BrettRequests\Location Maps\CIP 00205303 SR 434 14 to Rangeline.pdf



RESOLUTION NO. 2009 -R - SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION

THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED AT THE
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA, ON
THE 28th DAY OF July, 2009.

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation and Seminole
County desire to facilitate the widening of State Road 434 from Interstate 4 to Rangeline
Road; and

WHEREAS, The State of Florida Department of Transportation has requested
Seminole County to execute and deliver to the State of Florida Department of
Transportation a Locally Funded Agreement Amendment Number 3 for the
Transportation Regional Incentive Program (TRIP) for the aforementioned project, (FDOT
~ Financial Management Number 240233-3-{B4/43/45}-01).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners
of Seminole County, Florida, that the Chairman is hereby authorized to make, execute
and deliver to the State of Florida Department of Transportation a Locally Funded
Agreement Supplemental Amendment Number 3 for the State Road 434 Project from
Interstate 4 to Rangeline Road (FDOT ~ Financial Management Number 240233-3-
{B4/43/45}-01).

ADOPTED THIS __28th DAY OF July , 2009.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST: SEMINOLE COUNTY

MARYANNE MORSE, Clerk to the Bob Dallari, Chairman
Board of County Commissioners in
and for Seminole County, Florida.



40z53-3
FM#416312=1-1401 Date: 2/20/2007
Page 1 of 2 Revised: 2/26/2007
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

LOCALLY FUNDED AGREEMENT
SUPPLEMENTAL AMENDMENT NUMBER 1

EXECUTION DATE:_QQ).‘J) q, 2001

Financial Management Number: Fund: LFP and TRIP Agency: Seminole County
240233-3-(4B/43/45)-01 Vendor No.: FS96000856-065
SR 434 from I-4 to Rangeline Road

The terms of the original Locally Funded Agreement, executed on September 6, 2006, are hereby
amended as follows:

The Department will provide additional TRIP funding in the amount not to exceed $2.850.000.00 (Two
Million Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and No/100) in the Department’s fiscal year 2007/2008
which is subject to Legislative approval and appropriation. The COUNTY agrees to provide the
DEPARTMENT an additional advance deposit in the amount of $8,550,000.00 (Eight Million Five
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and No/100) due and payable no later than November 1, 2007.

Except as hereby modified, amended or changed, all of the terms and conditions of said original
Agreement thereto will remain in full force and effect.

The following attachment is hereby incorporated into this Amendment:
Exhibit “B-1”, Cost Estimate for Supplemental Amendment Number 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents be executed, the day and year
first above written.

SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA STATE OF FLORIDA
By: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

oydfodlcy s |

Name: Carlton Henley Name: Glzgg/e S&Lovett

Title: Chai BOCC Title: Director of Transportation Development
Date: /Li}rf/\vv( {/ L0¢ 7 Date: 7/‘2/ 07

A : Attest:

Executive Secretary (Seal)
ler to eBo ty Commlssmners
of Seminole County Florida

For use and reliance of Seminole County only.
Approved as to form and legal sufficiency.

County Legal Review: /m:
U 6y AW A Y~
~N




24v233-3
FM#4+6342==1101
Page 2 of 2

Exhibit “B-1”

Cost Estimate for Supplemental Amendment Number 1

ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR FISCAL YEAR 2007/2008

Phase TRIP Funding Local Funding
Phase 4B $400,000 $1,200,000
Phase 43 $2,318,500 $6,955,500
Phase 45 $131,500 $394,500
TOTALS $2,850,000 $8,550,000

Local Fund Payment Schedule

Funds Due from the County by November 1, 2007 ...$8,550,000

TOTAL

$8,550,000

Date: 2/20/2007
Revised: 2/26/2007




FM#240233-3-(4B/43/45) 01 Date: 5/12/2008
Page 1 of 3 Revised:

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

LOCALLY FUNDED AGREEMENT
SUPPLEMENTAL AMENDMENT NUMBER 2

EXECUTION DATE: 3 00

Financial Management Number: Fund: LFP and TRIP Agency: Seminole County
240233-3-(4B/43/45)-01 Vendor No.: F596000856-065

SR 434 from I-4 to Rangeline Road

The terms of the original Locally Funded Agreement, executed on September 6, 2006, are
hereby amended as follows:

The Department will provide additional TRIP funding in an amount not to exceed
$5.800,000.00 (Five Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars and No/100) in the
Department’s fiscal year 2008/2009 which is subject to Legislative approval and
appropriation. The COUNTY agrees to provide the DEPARTMENT an additional advance
deposit in the amount of $11,762,712.00 (Eleven Million Seven Hundred Sixty Two
Thousand Seven Hundred Twelve Dollars and No/100) due and payable no later than
November 1, 2008. This executed Supplemental Amendment will serve as notice that the
total amount of Local Funding from the COUNTY for this agreement is now
$25.123.855.00 (Twenty Five Million One Hundred Twenty Three Thousand Eight
Hundred Fifty Five Dollars and No/100) and the total TRIP funding for this agreement is
now $14,375,345.00 (Fourteen Million Three Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Three
Hundred Forty Five Dollars and No/100).

Except as hereby modified, amended or changed, all of the terms and conditions of said original
Agreement thereto will remain in full force and effect.

The following attachment is hereby incorporated into this Amendment:
Exhibit “B”, Revised Cost Estimate for Supplemental Amendment Number 2



FM#240233-3-(4B/43/45) -01
Page 2 of 3

Date: 5/12/2008
Revised:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents be executed, the day

and year first above written.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Name: Brenda Carey
Title: Chairman

Date: @/?’2‘;//0 %

4

As authorized for execution by the Bpard of
County Commissioners at their _( ' 2 4)
2008 regular meeting.

b ] A

MARYANNE MORSE, Clerk to th&'Board of
County Commissioners of Seminole County, Florida

7

For use and reliance of Seminole County only.
Approved as to form and legal sufficiency.

Legal Review:

Cm&nty Attormey

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

o [aee S Lo

Name: George.$/ Lovett

Title: Director of/‘gr;ymﬁon Development
Date: 7 03)
r

Al

Att

Executive Secretary (Seal) /

Legal Review:

%/,



FM#240233-3-(4B/43/45) -01 Date: 5/12/2008

Page 3 of 3 Revised:
Exhibit “B”
Revised
Cost Estimate
Supplemental Amendment #2
*TRIP Funding Local Fundin
Fiscal Year | Fiscal Year | Fiscal Year | Fiscal Year | Fiscal Year | Fiscal Year
06/07 07/08 08/09 06/07 07/08 08/09

Totals by :

Fiscal

Year $47,120 $41,468 $14,286,757 $47,120 $3,643,975 | $21,432,760

Total $14,375,345 $25,123,855

The funds may be used on any phase of the PROJECT as stated in the original agreement

Local Fund Payment Schedule

Total Local Funds Due from Seminole County $25,123,855
Total Funds Received to Date from Seminole County $12,824,655
Less Interest Earned as of 5/07/2008 ($536,488)

Total Local Funds Due by November 1, 2008 $11,762,712




FM#240233-3-(4B/43/45) -01 Date: 6/15/2009
Page 1 of 3 Revised:

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

LOCALLY FUNDED AGREEMENT
SUPPLEMENTAL AMENDMENT NUMBER 3

EXECUTION DATE:

Financial Management Number: Fund: LFP and TRIP Agency: Seminole County
240233-3-(4B/43/45)-01 Vendor No.: F596000856-065
SR 434 from I-4 to Rangeline Road

The terms of the original Locally Funded Agreement, executed on September 6, 2006, are hereby
amended as follows:

The Department has reduced the TRIP funding for the project in the amount of
$7,777,894.00 (Seven Million Seven Hundred Seventy Seven Thousand Eight Hundred
Ninety Four Dollars and No/100) in the Department’s fiscal year 2008/2009 due to the
March 2009 Revenue Estimating Conference Reductions. The COUNTY agrees to provide
the DEPARTMENT an additional advance deposit in the amount of $7,777,894.00 (Seven
Million Seven Hundred Seventy Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Four Dollars and
No/100) in the Department’s fiscal year 2010/2011 which will be due and payable no later
than November 1, 2010. This executed Supplemental Amendment will serve as notice that
the total amount of Local Funding from the COUNTY for this agreement is now
$32,901,749.00 (Thirty Two Million Nine Hundred One Thousand Seven Hundred Forty
Nine Dollars and No/100) and the total TRIP funding for this agreement is now
$6,597,451.00 (Six Million Five Hundred Ninety Seven Thousand Four Hundred Fifty One
Dollars and No/100). All TRIP funding for this project is subject to Legislative approval
and appropriation.

The Department has tentatively programmed additional TRIP funding in the amount of
$7,777,894.00 (Seven Million Seven Hundred Seventy Seven Thousand Eight Hundred
Ninety Four Dollars and No/100) in the Department’s fiscal year 2012/2013 in the
construction phase of this project (FM #240233-3-58-01) which is subject to Legislative
approval and appropriation. The construction phase of this project is not a part of this
agreement. A separate agreement will be entered into between the County and the
Department for the construction phase.

Except as hereby modified, amended or changed, all of the terms and conditions of said original
Agreement thereto will remain in full force and effect.

The following attachment is hereby incorporated into this Amendment:

Exhibit “B”, Revised Cost Estimate for Supplemental Amendment Number 3



FM#240233-3-(4B/43/45) -01
Page 2 of 3

Date: 6/15/2009
Revised:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents be executed, the day

and year first above written.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:
Name: Bob Dallari
Title: Chairman

Date:

As authorized for execution by the Board of
County Commissioners at their :
2009 regular meeting.

Attest:

MARYANNE MORSE, Clerk to the Board of
County Commissioners of Seminole County, Florida

For use and reliance of Seminole County only.
Approved as to form and legal sufficiency.

Legal Review:

County Attorney

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

By:
Name: George S. Lovett
Title: Director of Transportation Development

Date:

Attest:

Executive Secretary (Seal)

Legal Review:




FM#240233-3-(4B/43/45) -01

Date: 6/15/2009

Page 3 of 3 Revised:
Exhibit “B”
Revised
Cost Estimate
Supplemental Amendment #3
*TRIP Funding Local Funding
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
Year Year Year Fiscal Year | Fiscal Year | Fiscal Year | Fiscal Year
06/07 07/08 08/09 06/07 07/08 08/09 10/11
Totals
by
Fiscal
Year $47,120 $41,468 | $6,508,863 $47,120 $3,643,975 | $21,432,760 | 7,777,894
Total $6,597,451 $32,901,749

Local Fund Payment Schedule

Total Local Funds Due from Seminole County

Total Funds Received to Date from Seminole County

Less Interest Earned as of 6/04/2009

Total Local Funds Due by November 1, 2010

$32,901,749
$24,587,367
($923,816)

$7,390,566

The local funds may be used on any phase of the PROJECT as stated in the original agreement

Note: Any additional interest earned on County funds on deposit with the Department will be assessed
prior to the funds due date of November 1, 2010 and if any, the interest may be applied to the funds
due from the County to reduce the total amount due from the County.




F.M#240>233—3~(48, 43 & 45)-01° - . o : ' 'Original Draft: 2/22/2006
Page 10f13 : N o ) .  Revised:, 7/24/2006

Fimancial Project-No: ’ _
246233-3-{45, 43 & 45)-01 ' -| Fund: LF & TRIP -
County CIP No.: 205303 . : o :

Ageney: Seminele Courity-
Vendor No.: F326000856-065

LOCALLY FUNDED AGREEMENT
' ' BETWEEN '
THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIOV
“AND :
SEMINOLE COUNTY

Thls AGREEMENT made and entered into this Co‘Hf dq.y of W&/\ ,
2006 by and between the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIO\T
(herelnafter referred to as the DEPARTMENT) and SEMINOLE COUNTY, a Charter County _
and a‘poﬁ‘tica].s.ubdivisi‘dn of the State of Florida (hereinafier referred fo as thé COUNTY),

WITNESSETH:

a

_ 'WI-IEREAS, the Parties have been granted legislative authorfty to enter into this
- Agreement pursuant to, bufl not limited to, Section 33 9.2819, Flonda Statutes; and

WHEREAS the T'ransporta‘tion Regional Incenﬁve Program was created- by Florida
Statutes §339.28]9 o p’rovi.d‘e’ funds to impro%.fe regionally significant transportation facilities in
“regional transportation areas” pursuant to Florida Statutes §339.155 (5); and

WHEREAS, the PROJECT has been determined to be a regionally - significant
trénspoi’talioﬁ facility in dreg‘iona.l transportation area identified pursuant to §339.155(5), Flotida
Statutes; and - - ’ '

- WHEREAS, the COUNTY has oemﬁed to the DEPARTMENT that it has met the
ellglblllty reqmrements ofFIonda Statutes §339. 2819 and '

WHEREAS, the Central Florida MPO Alliance formed pursuant to Florida Statutes
_ §339.155' (S)(c)’, actihg as a designated regional partnership under Florida Statutes §339.155
-(5)(¢) and formed by an interlocal agreemént, designated “SR 434 from I-4 to Rangeline Road”™
as a regional facility by reso[utién,' a copy of which is incorporated into this Agreement and
attached hereto as Exhibit “C”. - '

_ WHEREAS the COUNTY by Resolution, a copy attached hereto as Extubit “D ” has
accepted sald grant and authorized its officers to e*{ecute this AGREEMENT onits behalf.

-CERTIFIED Copy
MARYANNE MORST
CLERK OF CIRCUIT CUURT

SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY-“\%
: DEPUTY CLERK



er#2402333(4e 43&45)01 ' ' N o Original Draft. 2/22/2006
oo E o S _ _ Revised: 7/24/2006

- Page2 of 13

_ WHEREAS the DEPARTMENT 1s prepared in accordance w1th its Adopted Five Year
WorI\ Program to undertake the PROJECT described as, Advance Acquls:hon of Right of Way

" for the w1denmg of SR 434 from I-4 to Rangeline Road in Semmole Countv beginning in Ftscal

Year 2006:’200? Sald PROJECT bemg known as Fma.ncnl- Management Number 240233-3- (4B,
43 & 45)- O] herernafter referred to as I:he “PROJECT”, and .
_ WHERLAS the PROJEC"I 1s not revenue producing and is contained in the Adopted
Five Year Worl\ Program and ' .
WHER.EAS the rmplementanon of the PROJECT is in the interests of both the
- DEPARTMENT and the COUNTY and it would be most practical, expedltlous and economloal
. tor the COUNTY to prov1de the funds for the acquisition phases of the PROJECT
NOW 'IHFREFORE in consideration of 1he mutual benefits to be derived from thejornt
: paﬂrcrpatlon of thls Agreement the partles agree as follows:
1. The terms of this 'Agreement shall begin upon the date of signature of the last
party to sign and shall remain in full force and effect through completion of all services required
- of the COUNTT The DEPARTMENT may, at eny time and at any. stege amend or terminate
~ the PROJECT in whole or in part if the DEPARTME\IT detemnnes that such action is in the
best mterests of the publ:c . -
2 The DEIPARTMENT shall be responsible to acquire and clear the Right-of-Way
necessary to construct the PROI ECT for the widening of State Road 434 .The Department shall
' acunre title to all real property necessary for the PROJECT in the name of the State of Fiorida
‘Department of Transportation. The necessary RJght -of-Way shall be defined by the Desugn

Plans and Right-of- Way Maps » .

3.7 . Nothing herein shall be construed as requmng ‘the DEPARTMENT to perform
any aotiv_ity _whleh is outside the scope of the PROJECT as previously defined. Except as
‘. specifically stated otherwise in this Agreement, all such activities shall be performed by such
er_rtities, at such times, in soch manner, under such condiﬁons,. and porsuan?t ,I‘to such standztrds as
the DEPARTMENT, in its sole discretion, deems appropriate. The C_OTTNTY shatl not have any
junsdiction or control over the DEPARTMENT’s activities, except as specifically stated in this
Agreement. The COUNTY - shaH be entitled to be advised of the progress of the PROJECT at
reasonable intervals upon request o : '

4 Part:crpatron by the COUNTY and the DEPARTMENT of the funds for the

advance aeqwsrtlon pheses of the PROJECT shall be made as follows:



FM#240233-3-(4B, 43&45).01 o ST  Original Draft 2/22/2006
 Page3of 13 R - IR " Revised: 7/24/2006
y .‘(A) The DEPART\/LE\IT 8 cunent estimated cost for the advance acquisttion
_ of the PROJECT is %1] 430 689.00 (Eleven MrIlron FOur Hundred Fifty Thousand Six
Hundred Elghty Nine Dellars and NOHOO) as Speczf'ed in Exhibit “B”. The COUNTY.
: agrees to bear ail expenses in excess of the total eshmaied cest of the PROJECT.
| (B) - The DEPARTME’NT will provide TRIP fundlng in an amount not to
exceed $5, 725 345,00 (Flve Million Seven Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Three
' - Hundred Forty Fwe Dollals and No/100). _ L o
(C) The COUNTY agrees to- prev1de the DEPARTME\IT an 1dvance deposit,
in the amount of $4, 274 655.00 (Fnur Million Two Hnndred Seventy Four Thousand
. Six Hundred Flfty Five Dollars and Nm’l(]l]} due and payable no later than November
L 2006 The advance deposrt may be used on any phase of the PROJECT.
(D)_ The COUNTY has also provzded a total of §1 ,450,689.00 (One Million
I’our Hundred Flﬁy Thousand Six Hundred Erghly Nine. Dollars and NOHOO) ef in- kmd '
services for desrgrr of the PROIECT as specified in Bxhibit “B” '
(E) Both parlles further agree that in the event the rlght of way 1s not- acqmred
or the Agreement is termmated prior to cormnencement of the advance acqwsmon of the
PROJECT, the ﬁlnds prOVIded by the COUNTY for the PROJECT will be returned to the
) »COUNTY - ' _ _
(Fy If the actual advance acqursmon costs are in excess of the advance deposit
amount and the TRIP tundmg combined, the COUNTY will prowde an additional deposit
‘within fourteen (14) calendar days of notrﬁca[:lon from the DEPARTMENT so that the
total depesrtlls adequate to ensure that cash on deposrt with the DEPARTMENT 1S
sufficient to fully fund the PROJECT. The DEPARTMENT will notify the COUNTY as
soon as it beeomee'a‘pbarent ‘dre actual ad\}'ance .aequjsition. costs are in excess of the
advance deposit amount and the TRIP funding combined; however, failure of the
DEPARTMENT to 'so notify the COUNTY shall not relieve the COUNTY from its
obligation to pay for its full participation on final accounting as provided herein below.
If the COUNTY-.carm'ot provide the additional depesit wi_t_hjn‘ fourteen (14) days, a letter
must be sub.rrrii‘_rt_ed {6 the DEPARTMENT’S Proj ect Manager indicating when the deposit
will be made. The COUNTY understands the request and approval of the additional time



Cpmmpeassa L e
“could delay the PROJECT, and addmonal costs may be mcurred due to delay of the. _
PROTECT U SR

(F) If the actual ddvance acqmsmon costs are less than the adva.nce deposit )

: a.mount and the- TRLP fundmg combmecl the DEPARW[ENT w1ll refuncl the

proporhonate amount that the advance deposit and the: TRIP funding combmed etceeds‘_
the actual costs if such refund 1s requested by the COUNTY in wrltmnr

(H)- Should PROJECT modifications or changes occur that increase the total

B PROJECT costs,"the COUNTY will be nonﬁed-_by the DEPARTM._ENT accordingly. The
.CYOAUNTYl agrees to provi.de,' wlthclut delay, -in advance of tlle" additional work being
performed, adequate funds to ensure that cash on deposit with "Ithe DEPARTMENT is
sufficient to fully. fund the PROJECT. The DEPARTMENT shall notify the COUNTY as.
soon as it becomes apparent the actual costs will ovemm,tlle 'estimate'd--amount; however,
failure of the DEPARTMENT to so notify the COUNTY shall not relieve the COUNTY
from its obhgatmn to pay for its full partlclpanon during the PROJ"ECT and on final .- -

o accounting as prowded herein below. . o ' '

() . The DEPARTMENT mtends to have 1ts fnal and complete accounhng Df'

. all costs incurred in ‘connection with the work performed hereunder within three hundred
.Sl‘(tV days (360) of ﬁnal payment for advance land acqmm‘aon The DEPART\/fENT
consxders the PRDIECT complete when the ﬁnal pavment has been made All PROJECT
'cost records anc[ accounts shall be subject to audit by a represenlanve of the COUNTY

. fora penod of three (3) years afier final close_out of the PROJECT. The COUNTY will -
be notiﬁed of -the final cest Both parties agree that in the event the final accountlng of
total PROJECT costs pursuant to the terms of this agreement 1s less than the total

_ dep051ts to date, a refund of the excess depos1t will be made by the DEPARTMENT to |

~ the COUNTY If the final accounting is not perfomled within three hundred and sixty
(360) days, the COUNTY 1s not relieved from its obllganon topay. '

B In the event the final accounting of total PROJ ECT costs is greater than

 the total deposrrs a.nd the TRIP funding combined to date, the COUNTY will pay the

amount within forty (40} calendar days from the date of the mvmce from the additional

-DEPARTMENT The COUNTY agrees to pay interest at a rate as established pursuant

to Section 5503, F. S on anv mnvoice not pzud within forty (40) calendar days untll the

o -'mvcnce IS pa.ld



Original Draft: 2/22/2006

FM#240233-3-(4B, 43 & 45) 01
. - Revised: 7;’24;’2006

Page 5 of 13 _
(K) The payment of funds under this Locclil_y Funded Agreement will be made
. direetly_ to the DEPARTME_\IT for deposit and as proylded in the artacbeci MOA between
‘Paﬁieipants, Depmﬁnent and the State of Floride, Departnieh‘t of Financial Services,
Division of Tryeasu.ry, All interest eamed will remain in the account for purposes of the
PROJECT. . - o '
o (L) The DEPART'\/IENT and the COUNTY agree that ‘rhe payment shall be an

| asset of the DEPARTME\IT for the cost of the work. ' ' ‘
(M)  Contact Persons: o
o Flerid'l Dep‘lrtment of Transportation

Shirls ey Matthews Todd Long:
- JPA Coordinator/M$ 4-522 Project Manager/MS 542
719 South Woodland Boulevard 719 South Woodland Boulevard
DeLand, Florida 32720-6834 DeLand, Flonda 32720-6834
PH: (386) 943-5452  PH: (386) 943-5492
shirley. matthews(@dot.state.fl us todd. long@dot state. fl.us

Semmole Countv

Brett Blackadar, P.E. "
Seminole County

520 West Lake Mary Boulevard
- Suite 200
Sanford, Florida 32773
‘ (407) 665-5702
BBlackadar(@seminolecountyfl. gov -

5. i All tracings, pla.ns.'speciﬁcations maps, models, reports, or other work product
prepared or obtained under this Agreement shall be consmdered works made for hire for the
DEPARTMENT and shall at all times be and remain the property of the DEPARTMENT
w1th0ut restnchon or limitation on their use. The COUNTY may, however, mspect those
materials upon pre\udmg reasonable advance notice to the DEPARTMENT.

_ 6. . In the event this Agreement is in excess of TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND
_ DOLLARS. ($2:;,DO0.00) or has a-term for a period of more than one year, the provisions of |
Chapter 339. 1‘3'5(6) .(_a), Florida Stz_lfbtes, are hereby incorporated as follews:

“The department; during any fiscal year, shall not expend money, incur any

liability, or enter into any contract which, by its terms, involves the expenditure of
moriey in excess of the amounts budgeted as available for expenditure during such .

- fiscal year. Any contract, verbal or written, made in violation of this subsection 18

“null and void, and no money may be paid on such contract. The department shall

- require a statement from the comptroller of the department that funds are available



FM#'MU233 .)-(4B 43 &45) 01 S . . Ongln'il Drdﬁ 272242006
Pa"e6uf13 ) . o S C - Revised: 7/24/2006

_ prior to entering into any such contract or other binding commitment of funds.

- Nothing herein contained shall prevent the making of contracts for periods

exceeding 1 year, but any contract so made shall be executory only for the value of

- the services to be rendered or agreed to be paid for in succeeding fiscal years; and

. this par'lgraph shall be incorporated verbatim in all contacts of the department
- which are for an amount in excess of $25, 000.00 and which have a term for a-

- penod ofmore than lyear.”
_ 7. . Elther Party may unllaterallv cancel this Agreement for refuml by the other party
- to allow pubhc access to all documents .papers, letters, or other malenal subject to the provisions -
of Chflpter 119, Flonda Smtues and made or received by such party n c,onjuncnon with this

Agreement '
| 8 Th.lS Agreement constlmtes the compiele and final expressmn of the pclrhes with
respect to the subject maﬁzer hereof, - and mcorperates and includes all propcr negotlanons
'correspendence, eenvers_allons, agreements, or undersiandmgs apphcable to the matters
contained herein. The per'ties agree that there are no commitments, agreements or understandmﬂs
concemmg the SUb_]E:CI. matter of thls Agreement that are not contained in this document.
‘Acwrdmgly, it is agreed that no deviation from the terms hereof- shalI be predicated upon any
prior representation or agreemenis whether oral or wrlrten ‘ '

9. This Agreement shalI be governed by the 1nterpreted in accordance w11,h the laws
of the State ofFlonde Aay prous:on herem determined bv a court of compelentjunsdlctlon or
any other legally constltuted body have jursdiction, to be invalid or unenforceable shall be
severable and the remalnd er of this AgTeement Shall remain in £l force a.nd effect provu:led that

the mvallchted or wlenforceable prowsxon s . not material to the intended operation of this

Agreement



- FM#2402333(4B 43&45)-01 . S Original Draft: 2/22/2006
Page 7of 13 . S c- _ ' o © 0 - Rewised: 7/24/2000

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the COUNTY has e*cecuted this Acrreement this @ H~day

- Q}»J\My o 2006 and the DEPARTME\IT has executed thls Agreement
' ’ths ay of &M . 2006. " ' R
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA = STATE OF FLORIDA

By: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BYQ£%/§ &%Mr,z/ By %_\ :. 3”*

* ‘Name: CaghtonHenley .Name: Noranne B. Downs, P.E.
I -' N Title: Director of Transportation Development

Title: ¢hairman » BOCC

_;.Date.'L ";%'-'-llf"‘_?"' K - " Date:

Attest

3
K ,/
| - , dm u(/(m
/ﬁ*”'\/;éyanne MET?E“"/ L - E*cec‘.zﬁ\'e Setfet
rk tolthe Board of Lounty Corrmnssmners _ ' -
o‘? Sermr;ole County Florida - -

For use and rehance of Semmole '
County only. Approved as t0 form
and- [ega.l sufﬁCJency

Legal Revxew S - Legal Review:

M@w Q /W I?.u aca %

Sermnole County Attorney

Financial Proviston Approval by
Department of Comptroller on:

e a5 O(o




| FM#240233-3-(4B, 43&:15)-01 T T Original Draft: 2/22/2006
Page 8 of 13 o o o -  “Revised: 7/24/2006

| Exhibit"‘A”. |

SC OPE OF SERVIC]LS

Advance nght of Way Acqmsmon .
Fmancm.l Management \lumber 240233 3 -(41,4B, 43 & 45) 01- .

_ Sennnole Countv is funding the design, RNV acqumtl'on and construction phases of the
SR 434 widening project from I-4 to- Rangeline Road. . Seminole County is- currently
administering the design phase of the project, mgcluding the preparanon of the R/W Control Maps
and R/W Maps, and the County will be administering the construction phase of the project,
potentially beginning in FY 2010. In order for the County to meet all federal requirements and
be eligible for obtaining federal funds if they become available, the R/W acquisition phase must
" be performed in accordance with federal requirements. Since the County does not have the
“resources to perform this phase of the project, the Department has committed to performing the
~advance R/W ElC(]ulSlflOIl phase for Seminole County, using TRIP- funding and the County's
~ funds. The Countv understands that additional acquisition will be reqmred for this project in
" future years and that there is no addltlonal fundmg programmed in the Department s Work '

- Program at this time.
This LFA is for the transfer of local funds from Seminole COUIlly ni FY 2006/2007 which is
programmed in the Department's Work Program in FY 2006/2007, so that the Department's R/W

- stafl” can perform the advance R/W acquisition- phase for the County. The specific parcel
numbers and acquisition areas will be defined as the R’'W Mappmg phase 15 completed over the

next year.



. FM#240233—3-(4.B, 43 & 45)-01 -
© Page 9ofi3 S

Exhibit “B”_
Cost Estimate .

" Original Draft: 2/22/2006 -
Revised: 7/24/2006 *

Total Pioject Costs $11,450,689

Less In-kind Services for Design Performed by - -
. the County - 31,450,689

Total Project Funding  $10,000,000

FISCAL YEAR.ZDGG—ZUO’? B  TRIP Funding ) Local Funding_'- |
' PhasedB .  $740,000 C $740000
Phase43 | $4,725,345 83,274,655
. Phaseds  $260,000 $260,000 -
TOTALS | $5,725,345 $4,274,655

Local Fund Payment Schedule

Funds Due from the County by November 1, 2006 ............

TOTAL

$4.274.655

34,274,655




FM#240233-3.(4B, 43&45) o L S " Orginal Draft: 2/22/2006
. Page 10 of 13 o . 7 Revised: 7/24/2006
EXHIBIT “C”
RESOLUTION/MINUTES
. Of Central Florida MPO Alliance
" Re: SR 434 from I-4 to Rangeline Road

 CENTRAL FLORIDA

RESOLUT[ON NO. 2005-01°

RESOLUTION REGARDING THE YEAR 2020 AND YEAR 2025
LONG RANGE TRANSFORTATION PLANS -

WHEREAS the Ceatral FZonda MPO Alliance adapted its. initial’ Year 2020
e Long Range TranSpodation Plan in December 2003; and. o

: WHEREAS there have been several significant Drgamzahonal and policy-
refated developments since December 2003 that necessitate an update to the
Central Florida MPO ABiance Year 2020 Long Range Transportatian Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Central Florida MPO Allianice is committed to maintaining its
Long Range Transportation Plan by apprcvmg revisions as may be necessary and
major updates at least every five years;

WHEREAS the 2005 Florida Legislature Enacied Chapter 2005-290, Laws of
Florlda, refating to infrastructure planning and funding which encourdged regionaf
coliaborative efforts such as the Central Florida MPO A!l:ance and provides

financial incentives;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE {T RESOLVED that the Central Florida MPO Alliance
Year 2020 Long Range Transportation Plan is hereby revlsed to inciude the
foilowmg

. The m[er—county facuhties {hrghways, rail tines and tralls) of the Ocala!Manon
County TPO as shown on txhiblt 15

2. The Cenrml Florida Commuter Rail Project between Deland in Volusia
County and Poinciana. in Osceola County as incorporated into the cost
feasible Long Range Transportation Plans of the Veolusia County MPO and

METROPLAN ORLANDO since December 2003;



FVI#2402333(4B 43&45)01 e L © . Original Draft. 2/22/2006
Pagetlofli} o » HR T _ Co S ~ Revised: 7/24/2006

3 S[rategrc Interrnodal System (SI5) fauimes and Emergmg Strateglc intermodal -
' System’ facilities designated as of September 1, 2005 by the Florida
Department of Transpc-rtaﬂon as shown on Exhlbn 2

4 Regaonal!y Slgmf“ icant Fac1l|tles thar are cc:unmdered to be eligible for funding
urder the Transportation ‘Regional Incentive Program (TRIP), defined in
Chapter 2005—290 as shown on the documents Iabeled Exhlbrt 3A-F.

_ BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Cemraf Flor:da MFO Alliance staff is

i directed to prepare. a consolidated list of pmductron-ready Regionally Significant

~ Facilities for the Tzansportatmn Regional incentive Pragrar (TRIP) and to transmit
this list of Centra! Florida TRIP pricrities to the Fionda Depar‘rment of Transportation

by October 28, 2005 and

BE IT FURTHER RESOILVED that a major update of the Central Florida MPO
- alliance’s Year 2025 Long Range Transportation Plan will be developed for
_ approval by Decerber 2006 based on the tong Range Transportation Plan Updates

_ that are sched u]ed to be approved by Alliance members by Deoem ber 2005

Passed and duly adoptad at a regular meanng cf the Central Flonda MPO Alliance on
- the 19“‘ day of October .‘2003 R

-CERTIFAICATE

_"The underslgned duly quahf‘ed and actmg as Chair of the - Centrai Flotida MPO
Alance certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolutton adopted.
ata Iegaliy convened meeting of the Central Flotida MPO Allianoe

' HorfBra Mary Martin . .
Chair T '

Attest

M /?—/ﬁ-bq,—\
ﬁle Kyle Kay £
ecrefAry Treasurer




Original Draft: 2/22/2006 -

. Revised: 7/24/2006

" | nce's

. g . © bz

T e B [ T

o e

DL o b .

FM#240233-3-(4B, 43 & 45)-01

 Page 12 0f 13 L

_ . PN LY ok g ey B WY 6 PR (s oiend ot Yg i pue R FUIER) o Y AJWSBNGYY woy spafost FiY §5 R Fo) CORE| ok AbngrBrn
WG Jr’sL LTy HYSOTE ui._ LR Y 4'E orus TR €N g podmy
oSty D005 5t DERATIPSGOL | ey sy B0 | . strwwerys any s el iy
nog's) L.k el o mupe oy | Fork =k 3 6UF) sy e :
usL'c DS ®5e0ny EEanaE | e | ety @y 1 / %;ﬂuﬁ.& o
otz's psry | o BT £ 503 U3 oy |- oo By ARy Srer o
K . .o : AuiB AR Yy Fpoaoery ' . . : . .
s . L5 WUl P PRYSRIT] 9 44 ¥90tan ST | NN T esmsnyeiuug Biowey | _ Ay Sunoy wyaf
wse s sd)| 0R00L_ - | s p e uapyal, “Bpug oz w._ma a0 Aoy - Ketond vy - .uuﬁ_auu?a
Y| 00 - 3yS00r A0 g o | gerg e Bpug Fdung P R f5eg
. | poart ooe'e o't syvoor EEE#«EEE. . : B I e «Sw.maaouxu ]
'L sy ' 38007 _ maisaomm | ovn sy seppeyy £6150) Py vosduis
o'z o0y ST _mevoem | (] T e 73 Ui umip v wzpio,
ol x| ¥ez FVECOL s g g gy . "B B v 3y Z6i2L oot us
: R T
Roop H00E ool NiDtg oL OIS L R o .__&E .. NOIIYNDISQ |
GAAeN | GlEnbE | OVOINGSRIA | NOUOTRIISNGD WAOM - HaoaE : C WO WY ISETOH
ETOLFANM SONmddoel. | asoyiosfond | avaaTvoss | o
HILYH VI o CIVRLIE L | . :
. zﬂEEuﬂn.‘_Umun,E_

| C .. SONMH 44t

o HIHM Y04 50031043
L v

{4apio Agpsopd up Joiy A3VANDIY SN TaY - -
11 Wy dDOu L FALINTONL TYNOIDIY NOLYIAO4SNYEL



FM#240233-3-(4B, 43 &£45)-01 ' o . Original Draft: 2/22/2006
Page 13 of 13 ’ T T i o Revised: 7/24/2006 -

EXHIBIT “D”

- RESOLUTION/MINUTES o
Financial Management Number: 240233-3-(4B, 43, 45)-01



~ RESOLUTION NO.2006-R7190 SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION

- THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED AT

-~ THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF
 COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SEMINOLE COUNTY,
- FLORIDA, ON THE 22 DAY OF _Aug. 2006, o

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Depaﬁmeht of Transportation and Seminole County
desire to facilitate the ‘acquisition of right of way for w1den1ng of State Road 434 frOm

- Interstate 4'to Rangelme Road and

: WHEREAS the State of Florida Depaﬁment of Transportatlon ‘has -requested
~ Seminole County to execute and deliver to the State of Florida Department of Transportation
- a Locally Funded Agreement for the Transportation Regional Incentive Program (TRIP) State
Road 434 from Interstate 4 to Rangeline Road known as Fmanmal Management Number

2402333 (4]3 B3 & 45) 01,

NOWr THEREF ORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commlssmners

~ of Seminole County, Florida, that the Chairman is hereby authorized to maké, execute and

deliver to the State of Florida Department of Transportation the Locally Funded Agreement
for State Road 434 from Interstate 4 to Rangeline Road known as Fmanclal Management

: Number 240233-3- (4B 43 & 45)- 01

ADOPTED THIS __ %2 DAY‘OF_ August 2006, -

CATTEST: - . . " BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SV T SEMINOLE COUNTY )

// a2

, M &M ¢ MORSE Clork to the Carlt(m D. Henley, }dfrman

' Board of County ‘Commissioners in
and for Semmole County, Florlda




Actions to Balance the 2009-2014 Work Program
In Response to Reduction To Revenue from March REC

April 14, 2009

County FM# Fund Project [Type of Projeci Action
Orange 239203-4-32-01 |DDR SR 50 from East of CR 425 (Dean Road) to East of Old Cheney Highway |Add Lanes & Rehab Pvmt Deferred PE from FY 2009 to FY 2011 -
Orange 239203-4-52-01 |DDR SR 50 from East of CR 425 (Dean Road) to East of Old Cheney Highway |Add Lanes & Rehab Pvmt Deferred construction from FY2012 to FY 201:
i kP f
Orange 239203-4-5A-01 |DDR SR 50 from East of CR 425 (Dean Road) to East of Old Cheney Highway Add Lanes & Rehab Pvmt g";:f:""“’“d"’“ bonus out of Work Rragrem from
Orange 239203-4-62-01 DDR SR 50 from East of CR 425 (Dean Road) to East of Old Cheney Highway Add Lanes & Rehab Pvmt Deferred CEIl from FY 2012 to FY 2013 _:
Orange 239203-4-62-02 |DDR SR 50 from East of CR 425 (Dean Road) to East of Old Cheney Highway Add Lanes & Rehab Pvmt Deferred CEIl from FY 2012 to FY 2015
Deferred ROW from Fys 2011, 2012, and 2013 two
Orange 239266-5-43-01 |TRIP CR 15 (Narcoosee Road) From Lee Vista Blvd to Goldenrod Road Right of Way years to FY 2013, 2014, and out of the Work Program.
- ' Also reduced FY 2014 amount to $557,693.
E ) 1 . . X : _ R . =
Orange [239416-1-43-01 [DDR SR 500 (US 441) from Osceola Co. Line to Taft-Vineland Rd Right of Way Reduced Right of Way by $1,380,595 - Remaining Fund
| = \after completion of Right of Way o
ion F - SUf
Orange 239535-2-52-01 |DS E ramps Turnpike to Avalon Rd Add Lanes & Reconstruct Releted Constructu.:m ¥ 2%\ nds needio be
— S I removed next gaming cycle o
Orange 242484-1-32-01 |DS 1-4 Management Consultant - Preliminary Engineering reduce $750K each year FY 2010, 2011 & 201.
Orange 408416-1-43-01 |DDR |-4 Orange Co Master Plan Advance Acquisition Right of Way Reduce $15M FY 2011
Osceola 424382-2-58-01 |TRIP CR 15 (Narcoosee Road) From Rummel Road to Jack Brack Road Add Lanes & Reconstruct Moved construction out of Work Program from FY 2014
Seminole  |240216-3-43-01 |CIGP SR 46 from Mellonville Ave to SR 415 |Advance Acquisition |Reduced project by $172,254
Seminole  |240233343-01 |TRIP |SR434from -4 to Rangeline Road Right of Way ggig"ed PIATTRI B framEY 2009 50 ph SEFY
Seminole  |240233-3-58-01 |TRIP SR 434 from I-4 to Rangeline Road ~|Add Lanes & Rehab Pvmt Deferred construction from FY 2012 to FY 2014
Seminole  |407355-1-43-01 | DDR SR 415 from SR 46 to Vol Co Line ) Add Lanes & Reconstruct Deleted ROW FY 2010 & 2011 ]
Seminole 1415030-2-43-01 | TRIP SR 426/419 Intersection with SR 434 Right of Way |Moved ROW out of Work Program from FY 2014 |
Seminole 415030-2-45-01 |TRIP SR 426/419 Intersection with SR 434 |Right of Way Moved ROW out of Work Program from FY 2014
Seminole 415030-2-4B-01 |TRIP SR 426/419 Intersection with SR 434 Right of Way Moved ROW out of Work Program from FY 2014
Seminole  |419369-1-58-01 |TRIP SR 436 Intersections from W. of Willshire Blvd. to Lake Howell Road Add Lanes & Reconstruct |Deferred construction from FY 2012 to FY 2013 |
Seminole 408417-1-43-01 |DS/DDR  |I-4 Seminole Co Master Plan Advance Acquisition Right of Way Reduced ROW $12.5M FY 2010, $10.7M FY 2011 &
. $13.5M FY 201Z.
Seminole 408417-1-4B-01 |DDR 1-4 Seminole Co Master Plan Advance Acguisition [Right of Way Reduced ROW $4M FY 2012.

Pagelof1



	Item Number - 54
	
	Location Map - CIP 00205303 SR434 I4 to Rangeline.pdf
	Resolution - State Road 434-I-4 to Rangeline.pdf
	Executed Supplemental Amendment #1.pdf
	Executed Supplemental Amendment #2.pdf
	Supplemental Amendment #3 - Reduction of TRIP Funding - 6-15-2009.pdf
	LFA SR 434 - I-4 to Rangeline.pdf
	TRIP Reductions-4-14-09.pdf


